

15-2236

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,

Appellant,

v.

WARNER CHILCOTT PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY, WARNER
CHILCOTT COMPANY, LLC; WARNER CHILCOTT US, LLC;
MAYNE PHARMA GROUP LIMITED; MAYNE PHARMA
INTERNATIONAL PTY, LTD.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND ANTITRUST
PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

PHILLIP R. MALONE
JEF PEARLMAN
Juelsgaard Intellectual Property and
Innovation Clinic
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-6369

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. Product Hopping Manipulates the Hatch-Waxman Regulatory Framework to Exclude the Generic Competition the Act Is Designed to Enable4

 A. Congress Created the Hatch-Waxman Framework to Promote Generic Competition Following Patent Expiration 6

 B. State Generic Substitution Laws Effectuate Hatch-Waxman's Purpose 8

 C. “Piggy-Back” Generic Entry Is Central to Hatch-Waxman’s and Substitution Laws’ Purposes and Mechanisms for Facilitating Competition and Is Not A Regulatory “Windfall” or “Bonus” 10

 D. Product Hopping by Brand-Drug Manufacturers Contravenes These Regulatory Frameworks and Harms Competition from Generics 12

II. Product Hopping Can Constitute Exclusionary Conduct that Violates Section 2 of the Sherman Act15

 A. Section 2 Is Well-Suited to Address Product Hopping Through Its Straightforward Analytical Approach to Monopolization 15

 1. Antitrust Laws Apply Fully in the Hatch-Waxman Pharmaceutical Context17

 2. Appropriate Antitrust Scrutiny of a Monopolist’s Anticompetitive Product Changes Does Not Threaten Innovation19

 3. Excluding Generic Competition by Manipulating the Hatch-Waxman and State Substitution Frameworks Is Anticompetitive Conduct23

B. Product Switches that Harm Competition Without Procompetitive
Business Justification Violate Section 2 24

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>aaiPharma Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 296 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Abbott Labs v. Teva Pharms. U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Del. 2006).....	23, 24, 27
<i>In re Adderall XR Antitrust Litigation</i> , 754 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	16
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)	28
<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. M3 Sys., Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	20
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gabapentin Patent Litig.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 340 (D.N.J. 2009).....	18
<i>Pharmaceutical Soc. of State of New York, Inc. v. Lefkowitz</i> , 454 F. Supp. 1175 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	9
<i>N.Y. ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 575 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1978)	18
<i>In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 64 F.Supp.3d 665 (E.D. Pa.)	12, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)	17, 23, 24

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966).....16

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc).....*passim*

Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....17

Walgreen Co. v. AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals L.P.,
534 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2008).....28

Walgreen Co. v. Organon, Inc. (In re Remeron Antitrust Litigation),
335 F. Supp. 2d 522 (D.N.J. 2004).....18

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)16, 17, 23

Statutes

21 U.S.C.
§ 355(j) (2006) 7

Hatch-Waxman Act, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585
(codified at 21 U.S.C.
§ 355)4

Sherman Act
§ 2.....15

Other Authorities

3 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (4th ed.
2013)16, 19

Br. for Fed’l Trade Comm’n as *Amicus Curiae*, *Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Co.*, No. 12-3824, 2013 WL 5692880 (E.D. Pa. June 12, 2013).....5, 22

C. Scott Hemphill & Mark A. Lemley, *Earning Exclusivity: Generic Drug Incentives and the Hatch-Waxman Act*, 77 *Antitrust L.J.* 947 (2011).....5, 7, 14

C. Scott Hemphill, *Paying for Delay, Pharmaceutical Patent Settlement as a Regulatory Design Problem*, 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1553 (2006).....19

Douglas A. Lundin, *Moral Hazard in Physician Prescription Behavior*, J. Health Econ. 19 (Sept. 2000)8

Drug Legislation: Hearing on H.R. 1554 and 3605 Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Environment of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 98th Cong. 6 (1983) (statement of Mark Novitch, M.D., Deputy Comm’r, Food and Drug Admin.).....10

Generic Pharmaceutical Association, *Generic Drug Savings in the U.S.* (6th ed. 2014), available at http://www.gphaonline.org/media/cms/GPhA_Savings_Report.9.10.14_FINAL.pdf5

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857(II), pt. 1 (1984).....*passim*

Herbert Hovenkamp, Mark D. Janis, Mark A. Lemley, & Christopher R. Leslie, *IP & Antitrust: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles Applied to Intellectual Property Law* (2d ed. Supp. 2013).....*passim*

Michael A. Carrier, *A Real World Analysis of Pharmaceutical Settlements: The Missing Dimension of Product Hopping*, 62 Fla. L. Rev. 1010 (2010).....5, 12, 14, 22

Michael A. Carrier, *Unsettling Drug Patent Settlements: A Framework for Presumptive Illegality*, 108 Mich. L. Rev. 37 (2009).....4

N.Y. EDUC. LAW (McKinney 2014).....5

Ronald Reagan, President of the United States, Remarks on Signing S. 1538 into Law (Sep. 24, 1984)6

Stacey L. Dogan & Mark A. Lemley, *Antitrust Law and Regulatory Gaming*, 87 Tex. L. Rev. 685 (2009).....13, 14, 19

William H. Shrank et al., *The Consequences of Requesting ‘Dispense as Written’*, Am. J. Med. 124 (Apr. 2011).....8
